An Ordinance to amend Ordinance No. 12, 1961, and being the Building Code of the City of Bloomington, by amending Sections 8-18 thereof.

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, passed a Building Code on the 18th day of April, 1961, which said ordinance became effective on the 1st day of July, 1961, and

WHEREAS, said Building Code is now in effect in the City of Bloomington, Indiana, and

WHEREAS, it is desired to amend a portion thereof,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, THAT:

SECTION 1. That Section 8-18 of Ordinance No. 12, 1961, being the Building Code of the City of Bloomington, be amended by inserting the words "or licensed engineer" after the word "architect" in the fifth line of said section so as to read as follows:

"1. Inspections shall be set up on a schedule as provided by the City Engineer. Inspections, however, may be waived by the City Engineer on approved FHA and VA construction and may be likewise waived on any construction on which a licensed architect or <u>engineer</u> of the State of Indiana is responsible therefor."

SECTION 2. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval by the Mayor.

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, on the 17th day of October, 1961.

Thos. L. Lemon, Presiding Officer

ATTEST:

Mary Alice Dunlap, Clerk Treasurer Clerk of the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, on the 17th day of October, 1961, at the hour of 7:45 o'clock P.M.

Mary Alice Dunlap, City Clerk-Treasurer

This Ordinance approved and signed by me on the 17th day of October, 1961, at the hour of 7:45 o'clock P.M.

Thos. L. Lemon, Mayor

ATTEST:

Mary Alice Dunlap, City Clerk-Treasurer